

No. 21-1271

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE., in his official  
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of  
Representatives, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORING  
INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC TUNG  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower St.  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JOHN M. GORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. STEWART CROSLAND  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmgore@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE DELEGATES POWER TO STATE LEGISLATURES, NOT STATE COURTS.....	4
II. THE STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION REINFORCES THE CLAUSE’S PLAIN MEANING.....	7
III. THE HISTORY OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE SHOWS THAT DISCRETION WAS ENTRUSTED TO LEGISLATURES NOT COURTS .....	11
A. Federal Constitutional Convention records confirm the Clause’s meaning .....	12
B. State Convention records reflect the Clause’s original meaning .....	15
C. Congressional precedents confirm the primacy of state legislatures .....	19
D. Early judicial precedents affirm the Clause’s delegation of authority to legislatures.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. State Constitutions guaranteeing “free elections” address voter qualifications and are consistent with the Clause’s original meaning.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	6, 12, 14, 15, 20, 23, 24
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	26
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	10
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	3, 5
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	7, 25
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	6, 10, 23, 24
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595, 599 (1864) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	22
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	23, 24
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	4, 10, 22, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	5
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	23
<i>Opinion of Judges</i> , 37 Vt. 665 (1864) .....	22
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	25
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 16, 19, 24, 26, 29
U.S. Const. art. II .....	8, 10, 18, 24
U.S. Const. art. IV .....	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. V.....	9, 24
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII .....	8, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. XIX .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XXII.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	9
Conn. Const. art. II (1818) .....	18
Del. Const. art. I (1792).....	28
Del. Const. art. II (1797) .....	18
Del. Const. art. VI (1797) .....	18
Ga. Const. art. I (1789).....	18
Mass. Const. ch. I (1780) .....	19
Mass. Const. ch. III (1780) .....	19
Md. Const. § 1 (1776).....	18
Md. Const. § 40 (1776).....	18
Md. Const. § 56 (1776).....	18
N.C. Const. § IV (1776).....	19
N.C. Const. art. I .....	26
N.H. Const. pt. II (1783).....	19
N.J. Const. art. II (1776) .....	19
N.J. Const. art. XII (1776).....	19
N.Y. Const. § 2 (1777).....	19
N.Y. Const. § 25 (1777).....	19
Pa. Const. art. I (1790) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pa. Const. art. IX (1790).....	27
Pa. Const. art. V (1790).....	19
R.I. Const. § V (1790).....	19
S.C. Const. § II (1778) .....	19
S.C. Const. § XXVII (1778).....	19
Tenn. Const. art. I (1870).....	28
Tenn. Const. art. XI (1796) .....	28
Va. Const. § III (1776) .....	19
Vt. Const. art. VIII (1793) .....	27
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>An Address of the Council of Censors to the People of Vermont</i> (Council of Censors 1799-1800) .....	27
Walter Clark, <i>The Electoral College and Presidential Suffrage</i> , 65 U. Pa. L. Rev. 737 (1917) .....	25
Debates on the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot ed. 1836) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
Del. Decl. of Rights § 6 (1776) .....	28
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	14
The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 39-13 (1866).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 43-7 (1874).....	20, 21
2 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1755) .....	5
Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates, Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts (1821).....	3, 17, 18
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	15, 20, 21
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Records of the Council of Censors of the State of Vermont</i> (Paul S. Gillies and D. Gregory Sanford eds., 1991) .....	28
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....	12, 13
Thomas Sheridan, A General Dictionary of the English Language (1780).....	5
2 Herbert J. Storing, <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (1981).....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	6
James Wilson, <i>The Legislative Department, Lectures on Law</i> (1791).....	27
2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (Robert Green McCloskey ed., 1967) .....	27
